

69600-9

69600-9

No. 69600-9-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WANDA BUNCH, on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY and DEPOSITORS  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners/Defendants.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 JUN 12 PM 2:35

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**KELLER ROHRBACK LLP**

William C. Smart, WSBA #8192

Mark A. Griffin, WSBA #16296

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200

Seattle, WA 98101-3052

Tel. (206) 623-1900

Fax (206) 623-3384

**GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &  
CORDELL LLP**

Mark A. Wilner, WSBA #31550

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000

Seattle, WA 98154-1007

Tel. (206) 467-6477

Fax (206) 467-6292

Attorneys for Respondent

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**A. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit** .....1

**B. Procedural Posture** .....2

**C. The Issue** .....3

**D. Relief Requested**.....4

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 6

**III. ARGUMENT** ..... 8

**A. The trial court’s order must be affirmed under controlling Supreme Court precedent.** ..... 8

        1. **Identity of relief is lacking.**.....8

        2. **The state and federal court actions lack concurrent jurisdiction.**.....10

**B. Nationwide seeks to evade clear Supreme Court precedent based on a flawed analysis of res judicata.** ..... 11

        1. **Nationwide’s pivot to res judicata** .....12

        2. **Nationwide’s pivot to collateral estoppel** .....15

**C. This court should not disturb the trial court’s discretion.**..... 17

        1. **The abuse-of-discretion standard.**.....17

        2. **The trial court was entitled to find that Bunch’s rights would not be protected if the injunction claim were stayed.** .....18

        3. **Nationwide’s fears are nonexistent.**.....20

**D. The Court should not re-write the priority-of-action  
rule to cover a situation it was never intended to cover. .... 22**

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Hardie v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , No. C08-1286RSL, 2009 WL 210860 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 28, 2009) .....	21
<i>Lee v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Pacesetter Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 93 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Madonna</i> , 914 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	9

### **State Cases**

<i>American Mobile Homes of Wash., Inc. v. Seattle-First National Bank</i> , 115 Wn.2d 307, 796 P.2d 1276 (1990).....	8, 17, 25
<i>Atlantic Cas. Ins. Co. v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 296, 153 P.3d 211 (2007).....	19
<i>Bordeaux v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 392, 429 P.2d 207 (1967).....	12, 16
<i>Brandt v. Stowe</i> , 20 Misc.2d 856, 194 N.Y.S.2d 77 (1959).....	8
<i>City of Yakima v. International Ass'n of Fire Fighters, AFL- CIO, Local 469</i> , 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991).....	20
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of Kelso v. City of Kelso</i> , 137 Wn.2d 166, 969 P.2d 474 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>Coventry Associates v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	2, 14

<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) <u>amended</u> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 750 P.2d 254 (1988).....	17
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner's Ass'n v. Island County</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	16
<i>Hockley v. Hargitt</i> , 82 Wn.2d 337, 510 P.2d 1123 (1973).....	2
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000).....	17
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	13
<i>Liebel v. Nationwide Ins. Co. of Florida</i> , 22 So.3d 111 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	1
<i>Northern Pac. R. Co. v. Snohomish Cy.</i> , 101 Wash. 686, 172 P. 878 (1918).....	12
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	14, 18
<i>Seattle Seahawks, Inc. v. King County</i> , 128 Wn.2d 915, 913 P.2d 375 (1996).....	10
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978).....	15
<i>Sherwin v. Arveson</i> , 96 Wn.2d 77, 633 P.2d 1335 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. Washington Education Ass'n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006).....	18
<i>Trust Fund Servs. v. Heyman</i> , 15 Wn. App. 452, 550 P.2d 547 (1976).....	9

**Federal Statutes**

Article III of the United States Constitution ..... 9

**State Statutes**

RCW 19.86 ..... 1, 2, 6

**Rules**

CR 23(b)(2) ..... 18  
CR 23(b)(3) ..... 19  
ER 801 (b)(1) ..... 21  
ER 801 (d)(1) ..... 21  
ER 801 (d)(2) ..... 21  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) ..... 19
